Shandong Goldencell Energy
Technology Co., Ltd.
DOC NO： SDJG/C-RE-PS-0052
REV ： 1.1
PAGE ： 1 of 11
1
PRODUCT
SPECIFICATION

PAGE ： 7 of 11
7
7. Part Number system
8. The Measurement Methods
8.1 Capacitance（Constant current discharge method）
(1) Turn the switch S to the DC power supply, charge the supercapacitor with constant current(general 5 mA) to
rated voltage(UR);
(2) Constant voltage charge at rated voltage(UR) for 30min;
(3) Discharge the supercapacitor with constant current(general 5 mA) to 0.1V.
Figure1. Circuit for constant current
discharge method
Shandong Goldencell Energy
Technology Co., Ltd.
DOC NO： SDJG/C-RE-PS-0052
REV ： 1.1
PAGE ： 8 of 11
8
Measure the time t1 to t2 where the voltage between capacitor terminals at the time of discharge reduces from U1 to U2
as shown figure2. and calculate the capacitance value by the following formula:
[C: is the capacitance(F); I: is the discharge current(A);
t1: is the time from discharge start to reach U1(s);
t2: is the time from discharge start to reach U2(s);
U1: is the measurement starting voltage(V);
U2: is the measurement end voltage(V).]
8.2 Internal resistance
8.2.1 DC resistance method:
[RDC: is the DC intermal resistance(Ω);
U3: is the drop voltage for 10ms(V);
I: is the discharge current(A).]
8.2.2 AC resistance method
Measure AC internal resistance by the LCR meter (Frequency: 1kHz).
The internal resistance RAC of a supercapacitor shall be calculated by the following formula:
[RAC: is the AC internal resistance(Ω); U: is the effective value of AC voltage(V r.m.s); I: is the effective value of
AC current(A r.m.s).]
8.3 Leakage current
(1) Before this measurement is made, the capacitors shall be fully discharge.Discharge procedure shall take more
than 1h；
(2) Apply rated voltage to the supercapacitor;
(3) Measure UV after 0.5h,1h,2h,24h,48h and 72h. Calculater current
using the following formula:
[LC: is the Leakage current(mA);
UV: is the voltage between capacitor terminals(V);
R:is the protective resistor of 1000Ω or less(Ω).]
Figure2. Curve for charge-discharge
Figure3. Circuit for AC internal resistance
method
Figure4. Circuit for leakage current method
Shandong Goldencell Energy
Technology Co., Ltd.
DOC NO： SDJG/C-RE-PS-0052
REV ： 1.1
PAGE ： 9 of 11
9
9. Handling Precautions and Guidelines
For safety application, please contact Shandong Goldencell Energy Technology Co., Ltd. directly for any
technical specifications, handling precautions and guidelines critical to application.
9.1 Polarity and voltage of supercapacitor
(1) Supercapacitor have polarities
Do not apply a reverse or AC voltage. If a reversed voltage is applied to a capacitor for a long period of time, then
its life will be reduced and critical failures such as electrolyte leakage may occur.
(2) Do not apply an over-voltage (a voltage exceeding the rated voltage )
If voltage exceeding the rating is applied to the capcacitor for a long time, then its life will be reduced and critical
failures such as electrolyte leakage or physical damage due to gas generated by electrochemical reaction or explosion
may occur.
9.2 Circuits through which ripple currents pass